

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

<b>B.W., a minor, et al.</b> v. <b>POWELL et al.</b>	<b>Case No. 09-cv-0286</b>
<b>CONWAY et al.</b> v. <b>CONAHAN et al.</b>	<b>Case No. 09-cv-0291</b>
<b>H.T., through &amp; with her next friend &amp; mother, L.T., et al.</b> v. <b>CIAVARELLA et al.</b>	<b>Case No. 09-cv-0357</b>
<b>HUMANIK</b> v. <b>CIAVARELLA et al.</b>	<b>Case No. 09-cv-0630</b>  <b>The Honorable A. Richard Caputo</b>

---

---

**DEFENDANT LUZERNE COUNTY'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF ITS RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
LEAVE TO AMEND THE MASTER COMPLAINT FOR CLASS ACTIONS**

---

---

OF COUNSEL

ELLIOTT GREENLEAF  
& SIEDZIKOWSKI, P.C.

JOHN G. DEAN  
PA76168  
PNC Bank Bldg, Suite 202  
201 Penn Ave.  
Scranton, PA 18501  
570-346-7569  
jgd@elliottgreenleaf.com

TIMOTHY T. MYERS  
PA46959  
DEBORAH H. SIMON  
PA32459  
Union Meeting Corporate Center V  
925 Harvest Drive  
Blue Bell, PA 19422  
215-977-1000  
ttm@elliottgreenleaf.com  
dhs@elliottgreenleaf.com

Dated: September 28, 2009

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....1

II. STATEMENT OF QUESTION INVOLVED.....5

Should Luzerne County be required to continue to defend this action when Plaintiffs cannot assert any claim against it as a matter of law?

SUGGESTED ANSWER: No.

III. ARGUMENT .....6

A. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND MUST BE DENIED PURSUANT TO THE STANDARDS OF RULE 15 .....6

B. ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEYS, PUBLIC DEFENDERS AND PROBATION OFFICERS CANNOT CONVERT JUDICIAL PROCEDURES INTO COUNTY POLICIES .....8

C. THE COMMISSIONERS DO NOT HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO REGULATE THE CONDUCT OF STATE JUDICIAL OFFICERS OR LAWYERS.....13

D. COUNT VIII DOES NOT AND CANNOT EVER STATE A CLAIM AGAINST LUZERNE COUNTY .....18

1. Plaintiffs Fail To Identify Authorized Policies Or A Custom Under *Monell* .....18

2. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Any Failure To Train Or Supervise Luzerne County Officials Or Employees In Such A Manner So As To Amount To A Deliberate Indifference To Rights Of Plaintiffs .....23

3. Plaintiffs Fail To Establish A Causal Connection .....26

E.	A COUNTY GOVERNMENT CANNOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR ALLEGED CONSTITUTIONAL DEPRIVATIONS IN A STATE JUDICIAL PROCEEDING AND WHERE STATE JUDICIAL OFFICERS THEMSELVES HAVE ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY .....	28
F.	THE COURT MUST STRIKE IMPERTINENT AND SCANDALOUS “BACKGROUND INFORMATION” ALLEGATIONS .....	29
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	31

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*American Honda Motor Co.*, 148 F.R.D. 25 (D.N.H.,1993) .....31

*Antolik v. County of Erie*, 93 Pa. Cmwlth. 258, 501 A.2d 697 (1985).....8

*Aretakis v. Durivage*, 2009 WL 249781 (N.D.N.Y.,Feb.3,2009).....12

*Baker v. Monroe Township*, 50 F.3d 1186 (3dCir.,1995).....20

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....7

*Berg v. County of Allegheny*, 219 F.3d 261 (3d Cir., 2000) .....25

*Blake v. Papadakos*, 953 F.2d 68, 70 (3dCir.,1992).....16

*City of Canton v. Harris*, 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....24, 25

*City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik*, 485 U.S. 112 (1988) .....8, 21

*Com. v. Henderson*, 113 Pa. Super. 348, 173 A. 868 (1934).....14

*Commonwealth. ex. rel. Specter v. Bauer*, 437 Pa. 37, 261 A.2d 573  
(1970).....10, 11

*Court of Common Pleas of Erie County v. Pa Human Relations  
Comm’n*, 546 Pa. 4, 682 A.2d 1246 (1996).....9

*Dauphin County Public Defenders Office v. Court of Common Pleas  
of Dauphin County*, 849 A.2d 1145 (Pa.,2004) .....8

*Downing v. York County Dist. Atty.*, 2005 WL 1210949  
(M.D.Pa.,2005) .....30, 31

*Eisenberg v. District Atty. of County of King*, 1996 WL 406542  
(E.D.N.Y.,1996).....12

*Ellenbogen v. City of Allegheny*, 479 Pa. 429, 388 A.2d 730 (1978).....9

*Fenters v. Yosemite Chevron*, 2006 WL 2016536 (E.D.Cal.,2006) .....12

*Figueroa v. Blackburn*, 208 F.3d 435 (3dCir.,2000) .....28

*Gabrielle v. City of Plain*, 202 F3d 741 (5thCir.,2000).....25

*Garcia v. County of Bucks*, 155 F.Supp.2d 259 (E.D.Pa.,2001) .....25

*Gernetzke v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1*, 274 F.3d 464  
(7thCir.,2001).....22

*In re A.M.*, 766 A.2d 1263 (Pa.Super,2001) .....17

*In re Borough of Ambridge*, 53 Pa. Commw. 251, 417 A.2d 291  
 (1980) .....15

*In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.*, 114 F.3d 1410  
 (3dCir.,1997).....7

*In re Valley Deposit and Trust Co.*, 311 Pa. 498, 167 A. 42 (1933) .....14

*Jett v. Dallas Indp. Sch. Dist.*, 491 U.S. 701 (1989).....26

*Kamp v. Goldstein*, --- U.S. ----, 129 S.Ct. 855, 172 L.Ed.2d 706,  
 2009 WL 160430 .....11

*Kelly v. County of Montgomery*, 2008 WL 3408123 (E.D.Pa.,2008).....29

*Kline v. Harrisburg*, 362 Pa. 438, 443-44, 68 A.2d 182 (1949).....15

*Kremer v. State Ethics Comm’n*, 503 Pa. 358, 469 A.2d 593 (1983).....16

*Krueger v. Reimer*, 66 F.3d 75 (5th Cir.1995).....12

*L.J.S. v. State Ethics Comm’n*, 744 A.2d 798 (Pa.CmwltH,2000) .....9

*League of Women Voters of Greater Pittsburgh v. Allegheny Cty.*, 819  
 A.2d 155 (Pa.CommW.,2003) .....8

*Lorenz v. CSX Corp.*, 1 F.3d 1406 (3d.Cir.,1993) .....6

*Matthews v. Columbia County*, 294 F.3d 1294 (11thCir.,2002) .....22

*McCloskey v. Kunes*, 142 Pa. 241, 21 A. 823 (1891) .....14

*McMillian v. Monroe County, Ala.*, 520 U.S. 781 (1997) .....9

*Metrokane, Inc. v. The Wine Enthusiast*, 160 F.Supp.2d 633  
 (S.D.N.Y.,2001) .....31

*Monell v. City of New York Department of Social Services*, 436 U.S.  
 658 (1978)..... *passim*

*Morse v. Lower Merion School Dist.*, 132 F.3d 902(3dCir.,1997).....7

*PA ChildCare LLC v. Flood*, 887 A.2d 309 (Pa.Super.,2005) .....20

*Pansy v. Preate*, 870 F.Supp. 612 (M.D.Pa.1994), *aff’d mem.*, 61 F.3d  
 896 (3dCir.,1995).....20

*Payton v. Vaughn*, 798 F. Supp. 258 (E.D.Pa.,1992) .....21

*Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati*, 475 U.S. 469 (1986) .....25

*Phillips v. Allegheny*, 515 F.3d 224 (3dCir.,2008) .....7

*Pittsburgh & Lake Erie Railroad Co. v. Lawrence Cty.*, 198 Pa. 1, 47  
 A. 954 (1901) ..... 14

*Polk County v Dodson*, 454 U.S. 312, 317-319 (1981) ..... 12, 27

*Pride Mobility Products Corp. v. Dylewski*, 2009 WL 1044608  
 (M.D.Pa.,2009) ..... 6, 7

*Rizzo v. Goode*, 423 U.S. 362 (1976)..... 26

*Rode v. Dellarciprete*, 845 F.2d 1195 (3dCir.,1988)..... 20

*Rogers v. Bucks County Domestic Relations Section*, 959 F.2d 1268  
 (3dCir.,1992)..... 17

*Sample v. Diecks*, 885 F.2d 1099 (3dCir.,1989) ..... 27

*Sasinoski v. Cannon*, 36 D & C4th 88 (C.P.Allegh.Cty.,1997)..... 8

*Schertz v. Waupaca County*, 683 F.Supp. 1551 (E.D.Wis.,1988) ..... 12

*Simmons v. City of Philadelphia*, 947 F.2d 1042 (3dCir.,1991),  
*cert.denied*, 503 U.S. 985 (1992)..... 21

*Stump v. Sparkman*, 435 U.S. 349 (1978)..... 28

*Tavener v. Shaffer*, 2008 WL 4861982 (M.D.Pa., Nov. 6, 2008)..... 9

*Thomas v. Ashcroft*, 2006 WL 618423 (M.D.Pa.,2006) ..... 19, 20

*Timko v. City of Hazelton*, 665 F.Supp. 1130 (M.D.Pa.,1986)..... 27

*Waste Mgmt Holdings v. Gilmore*, 252 F.3d 316 (4thCir.,2001) ..... 31

*Wesley v. Dombrowski*, 2004 WL 1465650 (E.D.Pa.,2004)..... 21

*Whitt v. Stephens County*, 529 F.3d 278 (5thCir.,2008) ..... 28

*Williams v. Consovoy*, 453 F.3d 173 (3dCir.,2006)..... 29

*Williams v. Fedor*, 69 F.Supp.2d 649 (M.D.Pa.1999) ..... 9, 11

*Young v. City of Philadelphia*, 1996 WL 287315 , (E.D.Pa.,1996)..... 19, 21

*Zatler v. Wainwright*, 802 F.2d 397 (11thCir.,1986)..... 26

**Statutes**

16 P.S. §102 ..... 13

16 P.S. §202(2)..... 13

16 P.S. §203 ..... 13

16 P.S. §210(3).....13  
 16 P.S. §501 .....13  
 16 P.S. §1401(g).....10  
 16 P.S. §1402(a).....10  
 16 P.S. §1404 .....10  
 16 P.S. §1420 .....8  
 16 Pa.C.S. §9960.1.....8  
 28 U.S.C. §1983 ..... *passim*  
 42 Pa. C.S.A. §325(e)(1).....16  
 42 Pa. C.S.A. §961 .....16  
 42 Pa.C.S.A. §6304.....9  
 71 P.S. § 732-205(a)(4).....10  
 71 P.S. § 732-205(b) .....11

***Rules***

Fed.R.Civ.P. 8.....30, 31,32  
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....7  
 Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(f) .....30
